



**Consolidated Financial Statements**  
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

---

## Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Resverlogix Corp. (the "Company") have been approved by the Board of Directors and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, which recognize the necessity of relying on some best estimates and informed judgements. The financial information contained in the management's discussion and analysis is consistent with the consolidated financial statements. The Company undertakes steps to ensure the information presented is accurate and conforms to applicable laws and standards, including:

- Management maintains accounting systems and related internal controls and supporting procedures to provide reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded, transactions are properly authorized, and complete and accurate financial records are maintained to provide reliable information for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements in a timely manner.
- The Board of Directors oversees the management of the business and the affairs for the Company including ensuring management fulfills its responsibility for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements. The Board of Directors carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.
- The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, comprised of three members considered to be independent directors, has reviewed the consolidated financial statements with management and the external auditors.

RSM Canada LLP Chartered Professional Accountants, the Company's external auditors, who are appointed by the Company's shareholders, audited the consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards to enable them to express to the shareholders their opinion on the consolidated financial statements. Their report is set out on the following page.

(signed)  
Donald J. McCaffrey  
President and Chief Executive Officer

(signed)  
A. Brad Cann  
Chief Financial Officer

March 31, 2023

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Resverlogix Corp.

### *Opinion*

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Resverlogix Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity (deficiency) and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern*

We draw attention to Note 3 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company has incurred significant losses to date, and with no assumption of revenues, is dependent on its ability to raise additional financial capital if it is to remain as a going concern.

As stated in Note 3, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 3, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### *Key Audit Matters*

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our auditor's report.

### Evaluation of the Fair Value of Royalty Preferred Shares

Refer to consolidated financial statement Note 5: Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions and Note 12: Royalty preferred shares

The Company records royalty preferred shares at fair value, which is \$43.7 million as at December 31, 2022. The determination of the fair value of the royalty preferred shares includes significant assumptions regarding the timing and amount of future cash flows derived from revenues of products currently under development and the discount rate applied to those cash flows. The Company utilizes an internal valuation model to determine the fair value of the royalty preferred shares.

We considered the valuation of royalty preferred shares to be a key audit matter due to its complexity and heightened estimation uncertainty. Management employed significant assumptions in the internal valuation model which are based on unobservable direct inputs, such as the timing and duration of clinical trials, the probability of successful product approval by regulatory authorities, potential patient populations, expected pricing, and the discount rate applied to the expected cash flows.

#### How the Key Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit

Our audit procedures related to the evaluation of the fair value of royalty preferred shares included the following, among others:

- Obtained an understanding of the royalty preferred shares valuation model by discussing the methodology, data inputs, and significant assumptions with management.  
Evaluated the reasonableness of the timing and amount of future revenues used in the valuation model by inspecting market data and other publicly-available information from industry experts and health authorities.
- Performed sensitivity analyses to assess how changes in significant assumptions would impact the valuation model.  
Involved internal valuation specialists to assist in evaluating the methodology employed by management in the determination of the discount rates applied in the valuation model and developing independent ranges for management's discount rate assumptions using publicly available market data for comparable companies.

#### *Other Matter*

The consolidated financial statements of Company for the year ended December 31, 2021, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on March 31, 2022.

#### *Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

#### *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Danny Tomassini.

RSM Canada LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants  
March 31, 2023  
Calgary, Alberta

## Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at:

<i>In thousands of US dollars</i>	Notes	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets:</b>			
Cash		\$ 40	\$ 6
Prepaid expenses and deposits		146	167
Investment tax credit receivable		176	74
Other assets		8	17
Clinical supplies		2,371	2,453
Due from related parties	16	147	236
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>2,888</b>	<b>2,953</b>
<b>Non-current assets:</b>			
Property and equipment	7	66	141
Right-of-use assets	9	360	898
Intangible assets	8	2,205	3,428
Prepaid expenses and deposits		-	56
Clinical supplies		2,596	2,506
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>5,227</b>	<b>7,029</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>\$ 8,115</b>	<b>\$ 9,982</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities:</b>			
Trade and other payables		\$ 14,095	\$ 8,703
Accrued interest	11	1,021	383
Promissory notes	10	196	127
Lease liabilities	9	437	632
Warrant liability	13 (e)	813	1,567
Debt	11	5,858	5,839
Derivative liability	11	314	169
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>22,734</b>	<b>17,420</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities:</b>			
Lease liabilities	9	-	442
Other long-term liability	14	962	1,290
Royalty preferred shares	12	43,700	50,700
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>67,396</b>	<b>69,852</b>
<b>Shareholders' deficiency:</b>			
Share capital	13 (a)	331,422	326,885
Contributed surplus		54,983	55,321
Deficit		(445,686)	(442,076)
<b>Total shareholders' deficiency</b>		<b>(59,281)</b>	<b>(59,870)</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency</b>		<b>\$ 8,115</b>	<b>\$ 9,982</b>
Going concern (note 3)	Commitments and contingencies (note 15)	Subsequent event (note 18)	
Signed on behalf of the Board:			
Signed: <u>"Kenneth Zuerblis"</u>	Director	Signed: <u>"Kelly McNeill"</u>	Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

## Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the years ended December 31

<i>In thousands of US dollars</i>	Notes	2022	2021
<b>Expenses:</b>			
Research and development, net of recoveries	14	\$ 5,616	\$ 4,589
Investment tax credits		(109)	(74)
Net research and development		5,507	4,515
Pre-commercialization, general and administrative, net of recoveries	14	7,205	11,332
		<b>12,712</b>	<b>15,847</b>
<b>Finance (income) costs:</b>			
Gain on change in fair value of warrant liability	13 (e)	(3,937)	(4,798)
(Gain) loss on change in fair value of royalty preferred shares	12	(7,000)	12,700
Loss (gain) on change in fair value of derivative liability	11	145	(85)
Loss on payables extinguishment	13 (c)	32	161
Interest and accretion		1,632	727
Financing costs		37	126
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(29)	81
Net finance (income) costs		(9,120)	8,912
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>		<b>3,592</b>	<b>24,759</b>
Income taxes	17	18	12
<b>Net and total comprehensive loss</b>		<b>\$ 3,610</b>	<b>\$ 24,771</b>
<b>Net loss per share (note 13 (f))</b>			
Basic and diluted		\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

## Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency) For the years ended December 31

<i>In thousands of US dollars</i>	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Warrants	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Deficiency
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	\$ 322,409	\$ 53,951	\$ 1,050	\$ (417,305)	\$ (39,895)
Common shares issued in connection with private placements	1,891	-	-	-	1,891
Common shares issued in connection with long term incentive plan	2,648	(2,302)	-	-	346
Share issue cost	(63)	-	-	-	(63)
Expiry of equity-classified warrants	-	1,050	(1,050)	-	-
Share-based payment transactions	-	2,622	-	-	2,622
Net and total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(24,771)	(24,771)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	\$ 326,885	\$ 55,321	\$ -	\$ (442,076)	\$ (59,870)
Common shares issued in connection with private placements	<b>1,426</b>	-	-	-	<b>1,426</b>
Common shares issued in connection with long term incentive plan	<b>2,785</b>	<b>(2,477)</b>	-	-	<b>308</b>
Common shares issued in connection with deferred share unit plan	<b>253</b>	<b>(253)</b>	-	-	-
Common shares issued in connection with exercise of warrants	<b>92</b>	-	-	-	<b>92</b>
Share issue cost	<b>(19)</b>	-	-	-	<b>(19)</b>
Share-based payment transactions	-	<b>2,392</b>	-	-	<b>2,392</b>
Net and total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	<b>(3,610)</b>	<b>(3,610)</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	\$ <b>331,422</b>	\$ <b>54,983</b>	\$ -	\$ <b>(445,686)</b>	\$ <b>(59,281)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



## Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31

<i>In thousands of US dollars</i>	2022	2021
<b>Cash provided by (used in):</b>		
<b>Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities:</b>		
<b>Net loss</b>	\$ (3,610)	\$ (24,771)
<b>Items not involving cash:</b>		
Equity-settled share-based payment transactions	2,392	2,622
Depreciation and amortization	1,007	1,106
Impairment of intangible assets	1,278	-
Gain on change in fair value of warrant liability	(3,937)	(4,798)
(Gain) loss on change in fair value of royalty preferred shares	(7,000)	12,700
Loss (gain) on change in fair value of derivative liability	145	(85)
Discount on other long-term liability	(200)	(476)
Loss on payables extinguishment	32	161
Unrealized foreign exchange	(59)	16
Interest, fees and accretion	1,632	727
Net current income taxes	18	12
Financing costs	37	126
<b>Changes in non-cash working capital:</b>		
Prepaid expenses and deposits	77	(47)
Investment tax credit receivable	(102)	(4)
Other assets	9	280
Clinical supplies	(8)	(72)
Due from related parties	89	542
Trade and other payables	4,670	3,946
	<b>(3,530)</b>	<b>(8,015)</b>
Income tax paid	(11)	(9)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(3,541)</b>	<b>(8,024)</b>
<b>Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:</b>		
Proceeds from equity units issued in connection with private placements	4,609	4,017
Share issuance costs	(19)	(76)
Proceeds from convertible debenture and warrants	-	6,000
Debt issuance costs	(6)	(40)
Financing costs	(36)	(55)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(639)	(757)
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	92	-
Restricted stock unit costs	-	(103)
Proceeds from issuance of promissory notes	441	80
Repayment of promissory notes	(355)	(114)
Changes in non-cash financing working capital	(24)	(145)
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>4,063</b>	<b>8,807</b>
<b>Cash flows used in investing activities:</b>		
Intangible asset additions	(450)	(877)
Changes in non-cash investing working capital	(23)	44
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(473)</b>	<b>(833)</b>
Effect of foreign currency translation on cash	(15)	(31)
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>(81)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of year</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>87</b>
<b>Cash, end of year</b>	<b>\$ 40</b>	<b>\$ 6</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 1. General information

Resverlogix Corp. (the “Company”) is a company domiciled in Canada. The annual consolidated financial statements comprise the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Resverlogix Inc. (together referred to as “Resverlogix” or the “Group”). Resverlogix Corp. is incorporated under the laws of Alberta. Resverlogix Inc. is incorporated under the laws of Delaware. The Company’s head office is located at Suite 300, 4820 Richard Road S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T3E 6L1. The registered and records office is located at Suite 600, 815 - 8th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3P2.

Resverlogix is developing apabetalone (RVX-208), a first-in-class, small molecule that is a selective BET (bromodomain and extra-terminal) inhibitor. BET bromodomain inhibition is an epigenetic mechanism that can regulate disease-causing genes. Apabetalone is a BET inhibitor selective for the second bromodomain (“BD2”) within the BET proteins. This selective inhibition of apabetalone on BD2 produces a specific set of biological effects with potentially important benefits for patients with chronic disease including cardiovascular disease (“CVD”) and associated comorbidities, and COVID-19. Apabetalone is the only selective BET bromodomain inhibitor in human clinical trials. Apabetalone was studied in a Phase 3 trial, BETonMACE, in 13 countries worldwide, in high-risk CVD patients with type 2 DM and low high-density lipoprotein (“HDL”). The Company’s Phase 3 trial, BETonMACE, did not meet its primary endpoint but generated encouraging positive results in key secondary endpoints and the Company intends to continue the development of apabetalone when the requisite funding can be secured. Based on the results of the BETonMACE study, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) granted Breakthrough Therapy Designation (“BTD”) for apabetalone in combination with top standard of care, including high-intensity statins, for the secondary prevention of MACE in patients with type 2 DM and recent acute coronary syndrome (“ACS”). The achievement of BTD has the potential to expedite apabetalone’s clinical development program through more intensive FDA guidance. The Company is considered to be in the development stage, as most of its efforts have been devoted to research and development and it has not earned any revenue to date.

### 2. Basis of preparation

#### (a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as prescribed by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 31, 2023.

#### (b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for liability classified warrants, liability classified royalty preferred shares and derivative liability, which are measured at fair value each reporting period.

#### (c) Functional and presentation currency

The functional currency of all entities within the Group is the US dollar, which is also the presentation currency. All financial information presented in dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousand except for per share amounts.

### 3. Going concern

The success of the Company is dependent on the continuation of its research and development activities, progressing the core technologies through clinical trials to commercialization or a strategic partnership, and its ability to obtain additional financing. It is not possible to predict the outcome of future research and development programs, the Company’s ability to fund these programs in the future, or to secure a strategic partnership, or the commercialization of products by the Company. To date, the Company has not generated any product revenue.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due. The Company has incurred significant losses to date, and with no assumption of revenues, is dependent on its ability to raise additional financial capital by continuing to demonstrate the successful progression of its research and development activities if it is to remain as a going concern.

As at December 31, 2022, the Company had \$0.04 million of cash. The Company needs to raise additional capital to fund research, development and corporate activities in 2023. As at December 31, 2022, the Company was committed to pay \$14.1 million of current trade and other payables, up to \$1.5 million for research and development commitments, and \$0.4 million of lease liabilities over the next twelve months. The Company also has other commitments as outlined in Note 15. Furthermore, the Company’s \$6.0 million secured convertible debenture with Shenzhen Hepalink Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Hepalink”) is due on May 13, 2024 (refer to Note 11). As at December 31, 2022, the Group is also party to a commercialization partnership (refer to Note 14); the parties have mutually agreed to temporarily pause services and the Group is not obligated as at December 31, 2022

---

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 3. Going concern (continued)

to incur pre-commercialization costs over the next twelve months. The parties may or may not resume services over the next twelve months.

The Company's cash as at December 31, 2022 is not sufficient to fund the Company's contractual commitments or the Company's planned business operations over the next year. The Company will have to raise additional capital to fund its contractual commitments and its planned business operations. The Company continues to pursue and/or examine several sources of additional capital including co-development, licensing, rights or other partnering arrangements, procurement arrangements, private placements and/or public offerings (equity and/or debt). However, there is no assurance that any of these measures will be successful.

The Company will also require additional capital to fund research, development and corporate activities beyond the next year. The Company will continue to explore alternatives to generate additional cash including raising additional equity and/or debt and/or partnering; however, there is no assurance that these initiatives will be successful.

These conditions result in a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If the Company is not able to raise capital, the Company may be forced to cease operations. These consolidated financial statements do not include necessary adjustments to reflect the recoverability and classification of recorded assets and liabilities and related expenses that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and such adjustments could be material.

### 4. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise indicated. The accounting policies have been applied consistently by the Company's subsidiary.

#### Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Resverlogix Corp. and its wholly-owned subsidiary. All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases. The Company achieves control when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with an entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The Company considers its voting and contractual rights and all other relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has the power to direct the relevant activities of an entity.

#### Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of Group entities at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortized cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortized cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the period.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are measured in terms of historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognized in profit or loss.

#### Financial instruments

##### Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

##### Financial assets

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value. In the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, the financial asset is initially measured at fair value plus or minus transaction costs. Under IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9"), financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"). The classification is based on two criteria: the Group's business model for managing the assets; and whether the financial asset's contractual cash flows represent 'solely payments of principal and interest' on the principal amount outstanding (the 'SPPI criterion').

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Financial instruments (continued)

The Group's financial assets include cash, investment tax credit receivable, due from related parties, and deposits. The classification and measurement of these financial assets are at amortized cost, as these assets are held within the Group's business model with the objective to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that meet the SPPI criterion.

#### Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost, except as noted in the table below. The Group's financial liabilities are classified and measured as follows:

Financial Liability	Classification	Measurement
Trade and other payables	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Accrued interest	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Promissory notes	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Warrant liability	FVTPL	Fair value
Debt	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Derivative liability	FVTPL	Fair value
Other long-term liability	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Royalty preferred shares	FVTPL	Fair value

#### Impairment

Under IFRS 9, accounting for impairment losses for financial assets uses a forward-looking expected credit loss ("ECL") approach.

IFRS 9 requires that a loss allowance is recorded for ECLs on all financial assets not held at FVPL. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive. The shortfall is then discounted at an approximation to the asset's original effective interest rate.

#### Fair Value Measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. In determining the fair value measurement of the Group's financial instruments, the related inputs used in measuring fair value are prioritized according to the following hierarchy:

**Level 1** – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

**Level 2** – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are either directly or indirectly observable;

**Level 3** – Unobservable inputs in which little or no market activity exists, therefore requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing.

The fair value of the warrant liability and the derivative liability is based on level 2 (significant observable) and level 3 (unobservable) inputs. The fair value of the royalty preferred shares is based on level 3 inputs.

#### Convertible Debenture

The secured convertible debenture (refer to Note 11) is a hybrid instrument consisting of a financial instrument and an embedded derivative, being the conversion option (derivative liability). The embedded derivative is bifurcated from the host contract and accounted for separately as the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the embedded derivative are not closely related. The conversion option (derivative liability) contains a variable conversion price and the conversion price is denominated in a foreign currency. As a result, conversion will result in a variable number of shares of the Company being issued at conversion; as such, the conversion feature has been classified as a derivative liability at fair value through profit or loss.

#### Impairment

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that an asset or a group of assets is impaired.

Clinical supplies, property and equipment, right-of-use assets and intangible assets may be impaired when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest levels (cash-generating units or "CGU") for which there are separately identifiable cash flows that

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Impairment (continued)

are largely independent of the cash flows of other assets or CGUs. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant assets or CGU). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

The Group re-evaluates impairment losses for potential reversals when events or circumstances warrant such consideration. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of any depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

#### Clinical supplies

Clinical supplies consist of apabetalone (drug substance or capsules). Expenditures on clinical supplies are initially capitalized when incurred, and the expense is recognized at a future date when the supplies are used. They are carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value (based on replacement cost), and these costs are recognized as the clinical supplies are consumed in research and development activities in the statement of comprehensive (income) loss or when the clinical supplies are no longer expected to be used in clinical trials. The clinical supplies that are not expected to be consumed in research and development activities in the next twelve months are classified as non-current clinical supplies.

#### Property and equipment

Property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost can be measured reliably. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related computer hardware is capitalized as part of that computer hardware. The carrying amount of a replaced asset is derecognized when replaced. Repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

The major categories of property and equipment are depreciated as follows:

Asset	Method	Rate
Office furniture and equipment	Straight line	5 years
Computer hardware and software	Straight line	3 years
Leasehold improvements	Straight line	Term of lease

When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment. Residual values, method of depreciation and useful lives of the assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate. Items of property and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis in profit or loss over the estimated useful lives of each component, and are depreciated from the date they are installed and ready for use.

Gains and losses on disposals of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset and are included in the statement of comprehensive loss.

#### Intangible assets

##### (i) Research and development

Expenditures on research activities, undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific or technical knowledge and understanding, are charged as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

Development activities involve a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products and processes. Development expenditure is capitalized only if development costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and the Group intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset.

##### (ii) Other intangible assets, subsequent expenditures, and amortization

Separately acquired patents and non-integrated software have a finite useful life and are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Intangible assets (continued)

Subsequent expenditures are capitalized only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditures are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Amortization is recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets, from the date that they are available for use, since this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. The major categories of intangibles assets are depreciated as follows:

Asset	Method	Rate
Patents and intellectual property	Straight line	20-24 years
Non-integrated software	Straight line	3 years

#### Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether such a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- The contract involves the use of an identified asset – this may be specified explicitly or implicitly and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all of the capacity of a physically distinct asset. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right, then the asset is not identified;
- The Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and
- The Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. The Company has this right when it has the decision-making rights that are most relevant to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. A right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying assets or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in a rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate or the amount expected to be payable under the residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination period.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in the statement of comprehensive (income) loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. The Company presents right-of-use assets and lease liabilities separately in the statement of financial position.

#### As a Lessor

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

The Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incremental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Company considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset. If the contract contains lease and non-lease components, the Company applies IFRS 15 to allocate the consideration in the contract.

---

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid under short-term incentive plans if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reasonably.

#### Share-based payment transactions

The grant date fair value of share-based payment awards granted to employees, officers, and directors is recognized as an expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally become entitled to the awards. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which the related service and non-market vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognized as an expense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service and non-market performance conditions at the vesting date.

The fair value of the Company's share-based payment awards is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Measurement inputs include the share price on the measurement date, the exercise price of the instrument, expected volatility (based on an evaluation of the Company's historic volatility, particularly over the historic period commensurate with the expected term), expected term of the instruments (based on historical experience and general option holder behavior), expected dividends, and the risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds). Service and non-market performance conditions attached to the transactions are not taken into account in determining fair value.

Any consideration received upon exercise of the options and similar instruments together with the amount of non-cash compensation cost recognized in contributed surplus is recorded as an increase in common shares. Restricted stock units that are settled net of required tax withholdings are classified entirely as equity-settled transactions.

#### Government grants

Grants resulting from government assistance programs, including investment tax credits for research and development expenditures, are reflected as reductions of the cost of the assets or expenditures to which they relate at the time the assistance becomes receivable.

#### Finance income and costs

Finance income and costs is comprised of interest income on funds invested, accretion and interest expense on loans outstanding, and fair value gains (losses) on financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Interest is recognized as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest rate method. Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis as either finance income or finance cost depending on whether foreign currency movements are in a net gain or net loss position.

#### Income tax

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the statement of income except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted, or substantially enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries except, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

---

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares or options are recognized as a deduction from equity.

#### Earnings per share

Basic (earnings) loss per share ("EPS") is calculated by dividing the net (earnings) loss for the period attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for dilutive instruments. The Company uses the treasury stock method to determine the dilutive effect of issued instruments (stock options, restricted stock units and warrants). This method assumes that proceeds received from the exercise of in-the-money instruments are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price for the period.

#### Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as finance cost.

### 5. Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the amounts reported in these consolidated financial statements and notes. Accordingly, actual results may differ from estimated amounts as future confirming events occur.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Significant judgements and estimates made by management affecting the consolidated financial statements include:

#### Royalty preferred shares

The Company uses significant judgments related to the fair value measurement of the royalty preferred shares. The fair value measurement requires management to exercise judgment concerning discount rates and estimates of future cash flows, including the timing and amounts of discounted future net cash flows. The assumptions and model used for estimating fair value for the royalty preferred shares are disclosed in Note 12.

#### Share-based payment transactions

The Company measures share-based payment transactions by reference to the fair value of the stock options at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for granted stock options requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining and making assumptions about the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model, including the expected life of the option, volatility and forfeitures. The assumptions and model used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Note 13.

#### Warrant liability

The Company measures the initial warrant liability and subsequent revaluations of the warrant liability by reference to the fair value of the warrants at the date at which they were issued and subsequently revalues them at each reporting date. Estimating fair value for these warrants requires management to determine the most appropriate valuation model. This estimate also requires management to make significant judgments about the capacity in which warrant holders receive warrants, and to make assumptions about the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the warrants, volatility and dividend yield. The assumptions and model used for estimating fair value for the warrant liability are disclosed in Note 13 (e).



---

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 5. Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

#### Derivative liability

The Company's secured convertible debenture is a hybrid instrument consisting of a financial instrument and an embedded derivative, being the conversion option. The embedded derivative is separated from the host contract and accounted for separately as the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the embedded derivative are not closely related. The conversion option contains a variable conversion price and the conversion price is denominated in a foreign currency. As a result, conversion will result in a variable number of shares of the Company being issued at conversion; as such, the conversion feature has been classified as a derivative liability at fair value through profit or loss. The embedded conversion option was measured at fair value by third party valuation specialists using an industry standard methodology. The methodology requires management and its third party valuation specialists to make significant judgments about the value of the redemptive feature within the convertible debenture including the appropriate credit spread and volatility for the Company at each valuation date.

### 6. Financial risk management

#### Overview

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- liquidity risk;
- market risk; and
- credit risk.

#### Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework, including the development and monitoring of the Group's risk management policies. The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits.

#### (a) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group's objective in managing liquidity is to ensure, to the greatest extent possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due.

The future cash requirements of the Group are estimated by preparing a budget annually which is reviewed and approved by the Company's Board of Directors. The budget establishes the approved activities for the upcoming year and estimates the costs associated with these activities. Actual spending relative to budgeted expenditures is monitored regularly by management and reviewed by the Company's Board of Directors quarterly.

The Group's exposure to liquidity risk is dependent on its research and development programs and associated commitments and obligations, and the raising of capital. The Group relies on external financing to support its operations. To date, the programs have been funded primarily through the sale of common shares and warrants, term loans, convertible debentures and the exercise of common share purchase warrants. Management constantly monitors capital markets. There are no assurances that funds will be available to the Group when required (also see Note 3). The Group holds cash on deposit; as at December 31, 2022, the Group's cash is not subject to any external restrictions. The Group also continuously monitors actual and projected expenditures and cash flows. The Company's commitments are disclosed in Note 15.

The Company has not complied fully with the payment terms associated with certain amounts owing to certain vendors. Until the Company fully satisfies its obligations, it is possible that the vendors could assert that the Company is in default and could pursue any remedies available to them.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 6. Financial risk management (continued)

#### (a) Liquidity risk (continued)

The table below presents a maturity analysis of the Company's financial liabilities on the expected cash flows from December 31, 2022 to the contractual maturity date. The amounts are equivalent to the following contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	2023	2024	2025	Total
Trade and other payables	\$ 14,094	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 14,094
Accrued interest	1,021	-	-	1,021
Promissory notes	196	-	-	196
Lease liabilities	449	-	-	449
Debt	-	6,000	-	6,000
	\$ 15,760	\$ 6,000	\$ -	\$ 21,760

#### (b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures.

##### Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on transactions that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group's entities. The currency in which these foreign transactions primarily are denominated in is the Canadian dollar. The Group is also exposed to foreign exchange risk on its Canadian dollar denominated cash. The Group manages its exposure to currency fluctuations by holding cash denominated in Canadian dollars in a certain ratio equivalent to current and anticipated Canadian dollar financial liabilities.

The Group has no forward exchange contract to manage its foreign currency risk. As at December 31, 2022, the Group had Canadian denominated assets and liabilities of: cash in the amount of CAD\$2 thousand (2021 - CAD\$3 thousand), accounts receivable in the amount of CAD\$0.01 million (2021 - CAD\$0.02 million), accounts payable in the amount of CAD\$1.1 million (2021 - CAD\$0.8 million), and promissory notes in the amount of CAD\$0.3 million (2021 - CAD\$0.2 million). An increase of \$0.01 in the CAD to USD exchange rate as measured on December 31, 2022 would result in a foreign currency loss of \$0.02 million (2021 - \$0.01 million).

##### Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group was not exposed to fluctuating market interest rates on its debt as there was a fixed interest rate on the debenture prior to its full conversion in the current period.

#### (c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Group to credit risk consist primarily of cash and amounts receivable from Zenith Capital Corp. ("Zenith"), which is a related entity (refer to Note 16).

The Group manages its cash in accordance with an investment policy that established guidelines for investment eligibility, credit quality, liquidity and foreign currency exposure. The Group manages its exposure to credit loss by holding cash on deposit with major financial institutions.

As at December 31, 2022, the carrying amounts of the Group's cash and trade and other receivables approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 7. Property and equipment

	Office furniture and equipment	Computer hardware and software	Leasehold improvements	Total
<b>Cost</b>				
<b>Balance at December 31, 2020</b>	\$ 274	\$ 121	\$ 693	\$ 1,088
Disposals	-	(2)	-	(2)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	274	119	693	1,086
Disposals	(84)	(34)	-	(118)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 190</b>	<b>\$ 85</b>	<b>\$ 693</b>	<b>\$ 968</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>				
<b>Balance at December 31, 2020</b>	\$ 273	\$ 114	\$ 481	\$ 868
Depreciation	1	5	73	79
Disposals	-	(2)	-	(2)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	274	117	554	945
Depreciation	-	2	73	75
Disposals	(84)	(34)	-	(118)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 190</b>	<b>\$ 85</b>	<b>\$ 627</b>	<b>\$ 902</b>
<b>Net book value</b>				
<b>As at December 31, 2021</b>	\$ -	\$ 2	\$ 139	\$ 141
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	-	-	66	66

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 8. Intangible assets

	Patents and intellectual property	Non-integrated software	Total
<b>Cost</b>			
<b>Balance at December 31, 2020</b>	\$ 4,072	\$ 114	\$ 4,186
Additions	877	-	877
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	4,949	114	5,063
Additions	449	-	449
Disposals	(2,027)	-	(2,027)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 3,371</b>	<b>\$ 114</b>	<b>\$ 3,485</b>
<b>Accumulated amortization and impairment losses</b>			
<b>Balance at December 31, 2020</b>	\$ 1,176	\$ 114	\$ 1,290
Amortization	345	-	345
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	1,521	114	1,635
Amortization	394	-	394
Impairment	1,278	-	1,278
Disposals	(2,027)	-	(2,027)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 1,166</b>	<b>\$ 114</b>	<b>\$ 1,280</b>
<b>Net book value</b>			
<b>As at December 31, 2021</b>	\$ 3,428	\$ -	\$ 3,428
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>2,205</b>	-	<b>2,205</b>

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company determined that it no longer intended to perform further research or commercialize the technologies relating to certain intangible assets (unrelated to the Company's current development program or its lead compound, apabetalone), thus an impairment of \$1.3 million was recognized in research and development expenses.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 9. Leases

#### (a) As a lessee

##### (i) Right-of-use asset

	Office leases	Total
<b>Cost</b>		
<b>Balance at December 31, 2020</b>	\$ 2,358	\$ 2,358
Addition (extension of lease term)	342	342
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	2,700	2,700
Disposal	(901)	(901)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 1,799</b>	<b>\$ 1,799</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>		
<b>Balance at December 31, 2020</b>	\$ 1,120	\$ 1,120
Depreciation	682	682
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	1,802	1,802
Depreciation	538	538
Disposal	(901)	(901)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 1,439</b>	<b>\$ 1,439</b>
<b>Net book value</b>		
<b>As at December 31, 2021</b>	\$ 898	\$ 898
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>360</b>	<b>360</b>

The \$0.3 million right-of-use asset addition recognized in the year ended December 31, 2021 relates to an extension of one of the Group's office leases. There was a corresponding \$0.3 million increase to the lease liability. The \$0.9 million disposal recognized in the year ended December 31, 2022 related to an end of lease term for one of the Group's office leases.

##### (ii) Lease liabilities

The following is the Group's maturity analysis for office and laboratory premises contractual undiscounted cash flows and a summary of the discounted cash flows (with a weighted average of 6.2%) disclosed on the statement of financial position:

	December 31, 2022
Less than 1 year	\$ 449
Between 1 and 5 years	-
More than 5 years	-
<b>Total undiscounted lease payments as at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 449</b>
Lease liabilities in the statement of financial position at December 31, 2022:	
Current	\$ 437
Non-current	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 437</b>

During the year ended December 31, 2022, total interest on lease liabilities recognized in finance costs was \$0.04 million (2021 - \$0.1 million).

#### (b) As a lessor

Resverlogix has a license agreement and a sublease in place with Zenith Capital Corp. ("Zenith") for a laboratory and offices that Resverlogix shares with Zenith. The agreements have been classified as operating leases as Zenith does not have substantially all of the risks and rewards of the underlying assets. Zenith agreed to pay Resverlogix for its proportionate share of associated rent payments and operating costs of an estimated \$0.1 million and \$0.1 million, respectively, for the next twelve months. The cost recovery on rent payments has been recognized as recoveries to research and development and general and administrative expenses.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 10. Promissory notes

The following table summarizes the changes in promissory notes outstanding.

	Liability amount
Outstanding, December 31, 2020	\$ 157
Addition (CAD\$0.1 million)	80
Repayment (CAD\$0.1 million)	(114)
Revaluation of CAD denominated promissory note	4
Outstanding, December 31, 2021	127
Additions (CAD\$0.6 million)	441
Repayments (CAD\$0.5 million)	(355)
Revaluation of CAD denominated promissory notes	(17)
Outstanding, December 31, 2022	\$ 196

During the year ended April 30, 2018, an officer of the Company lent CAD\$0.2 million to the Company. During the year ended December 31, 2021, CAD\$0.1 million of the promissory notes due to the officer of the Company was repaid and an officer of the Company lent an additional CAD\$0.1 million to the Company. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the remaining CAD\$0.2 million due to the officer of the Company was settled with an issuance of 666,667 units. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Chief Executive Officer lent CAD\$0.6 million to the Company and was repaid CAD\$0.3 million. The outstanding CAD\$0.3 million promissory note, due to the Chief Executive Officer, is non-interest bearing, payable on demand and unsecured.

### 11. Debt and derivative liability

The following table summarizes the changes in debt during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

	Convertible Debenture
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
Issuance of convertible debenture	6,000
Initial fair value of derivative liability	(254)
Initial fair value of warrants liability	(127)
Transaction costs incurred	(40)
Accretion of transaction costs on Convertible Debenture	260
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>5,839</b>
Accretion of transaction costs on Convertible Debenture, prior to maturity date extension	109
Modification gain for maturity date extension	(359)
Incremental other debt issuance costs, at maturity date extension amendment	(5)
Accretion of transaction costs on Convertible Debenture, post maturity date extension	274
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 5,858</b>

#### Secured Convertible Debenture

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
US\$6.0 million (initial principal), 10% due May 13, 2024	\$ 6,000	\$ 6,000
Unamortized transaction costs, net of accretion	(15)	(16)
Discount on warrant liability derivative, net of accretion	(42)	(48)
Discount on conversion option derivative, net of accretion	(85)	(97)
Carrying value of debt	\$ 5,858	\$ 5,839

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 11. Debt and derivative liability (continued)

On May 13, 2021, the Company closed a US\$6.0 million secured convertible debenture (the "Debenture") with Shenzhen Hepalink Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. ("Hepalink"). The Debenture bears interest at 10% per annum. Hepalink may elect to convert the principal amount of the Debenture and accrued and unpaid interest thereon into common shares of the Company at a conversion price equal to the lesser of CAD\$0.93 per share and the 5-day volume weighted average trading price of the common shares on the date of conversion. The Company granted Hepalink a security interest in all of its assets, including its patents and other intellectual property, as security for its obligations under the Debenture.

#### Amendment/extension of Debenture

During the year December 31, 2022, the maturity date of the Debenture, and the corresponding payment date of interest thereon, were both extended by one year from May 13, 2022 to May 13, 2023. The amendment was accounted for as a debt modification. A modification gain of \$0.4 million, related to the extension of the maturity date, was recognized within accretion on the statement of comprehensive loss. Incremental debt issuance costs of \$5 thousand were added to the carrying value of the convertible debenture. Subsequent to December 31, 2022, the Debenture was further amended to extend the maturity date to May 13, 2024, and to increase the interest rate to 12% per annum effective May 14, 2023.

The secured convertible debenture is a hybrid instrument consisting of a financial instrument and an embedded derivative, being the conversion option. The embedded derivative is separated from the host contract and accounted for separately as the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the embedded derivative are not closely related. The Company also issued 300,000 warrants to Hepalink in connection with the Debenture. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$0.93 per underlying common share for a period of four years from the grant date. An exercise of warrants with an exercise price denominated in a foreign currency will result in a variable amount of cash for a fixed number of shares; as such, the warrants are presented as a current liability. On initial recognition, the warrants were valued at \$0.1 million; this initial value of the warrant liability is accreted over the term of the Debenture.

The conversion option contains a variable conversion price and the conversion price is denominated in a foreign currency. As a result, conversion will result in a variable number of shares of the Company being issued at conversion; as such, the conversion feature has been classified as a derivative liability at fair value through profit or loss. It was valued at \$0.3 million at the date of issuance; this initial value of the conversion option derivative is accreted over the term of the Debenture. The conversion option was revalued at \$0.2 million as at December 31, 2021, and was revalued at \$0.3 million as at December 31, 2022. On initial recognition, on December 31, 2021, on the April 1, 2021 amendment date and on December 31, 2022, the embedded conversion option was measured at fair value by using an industry standard methodology for convertible securities. Subsequent to initial recognition, any change in fair value is recognized in profit or loss at each reporting date. During the year ended December 31, 2022, a \$0.1 million loss was recognized for revaluing the derivative liability.

The following table summarizes the changes in derivative liability during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

	Derivative liability amount
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	\$ -
Initial fair value of new derivative liability	254
Change in fair value of derivative liability	(85)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	169
Change in fair value of derivative liability, prior to maturity date extension	(105)
Incremental fair value of derivative liability, at maturity date extension amendment	482
Change in fair value of derivative liability, post maturity date extension	(232)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 314</b>

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 12. Royalty preferred shares

(i) **Authorized:**

Unlimited number of royalty preferred shares issuable in series with rights as determined by the Board of Directors at the time of issue.

(ii) **Issued and outstanding:**

Preferred shares	Number of preferred shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2020	75,202,620	\$ 38,000
Revaluation of royalty preferred shares	-	12,700
Balance, December 31, 2021	75,202,620	50,700
Revaluation of royalty preferred shares	-	(7,000)
Balance, December 31, 2022	75,202,620	\$ 43,700

The holder of the royalty preferred shares is entitled to dividends in the amount of 6-12% of the Company's Net Revenue, as defined in the Company's articles. As at December 31, 2022, the Company had 75,202,620 royalty preferred shares outstanding, all of which were held by Zenith. Resverlogix and Zenith have several directors in common, and thus are considered related parties. For fair value measurement purposes, the royalty preferred shares liability has been categorized within level 3 of the fair value measurement hierarchy. The estimated fair value of the royalty preferred shares is based on management's judgments, estimates and assumptions which include significant unobservable inputs including the timing and amounts of the Company's discounted future net cash flows. The estimate incorporates the following assumptions: an average cumulative probability rate of generating forecasted future cash flows of 42% as at December 31, 2022 (2021 - 42%) reflecting in each case, among other factors, the Company's clinical results, in particular the results of BETonMACE, and communication with the U.S. Food and Drug Administration ("FDA") and other regulatory bodies; a discount rate of 26.1% as at December 31, 2022 (2021 - 23.7%); projected commencement of revenue beginning between late-2026 and mid-2027 (based on projected clinical development paths across various jurisdictions, which is based substantially on securing the requisite funding from a partnership or other source(s) of capital in the first half of 2023) as at December 31, 2022 (2021 - between early 2026 and late 2026); and projected apabetalone market share percentages and projected product pricing. The estimated fair value of royalty preferred shares in the current period was affected by the change in the projected commencement of revenue and an increase to the discount rate during the year ended December 31, 2022, offset by the passage of time (to future cash flows based on the estimated timing and commencement of revenue).

The estimated fair value of the royalty preferred shares is subject to significant volatility. Small changes in the aforementioned assumptions may have a significant impact on the estimated fair value of the royalty preferred shares. For instance, holding all other assumptions constant: a 1% increase in the discount rate would result in a \$3.3 million decrease in the estimated fair value of the royalty preferred shares; assuming commencement of revenue one year later would result in a \$11.9 million decrease in the estimated fair value of the royalty preferred shares; and a 1% increase in the probability rate of generating forecasted future cash flows would result in a \$1.2 million increase in the estimated fair value of the royalty preferred shares.



## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 13. Shareholders' equity (deficiency)

#### (a) Common shares

##### (i) Authorized:

Unlimited number of common shares

##### (ii) Issued and outstanding:

Common shares	Number of shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2020	234,962,452	\$ 322,409
Issued in connection with private placements	5,723,609	1,891
Issued in connection with long term incentive plan	2,523,961	2,648
Share issue cost	-	(63)
Balance, December 31, 2021	243,210,022	326,885
Issued in connection with private placements	18,711,902	1,426
Issued in connection with long term incentive plan	3,315,597	2,785
Issued in connection with deferred share unit plan	334,730	253
Issued in connection with warrant exercise	101,356	92
Share issue cost	-	(19)
Balance, December 31, 2022	265,673,607	\$ 331,422

#### Private placements

In January 2021, the Company issued 51,634 equity units at CAD\$1.00 per unit pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$0.04 million (CAD\$0.05 million). Each equity unit consisted of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$1.15 per underlying common share for a period of one year from the closing of the private placement.

In February and March 2021, the Company issued 330,388 equity units at CAD\$0.94 per unit pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$0.2 million (CAD\$0.3 million). Each equity unit consisted of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$1.15 per underlying common share for a period of one year from the closing of the private placement.

In April 2021, the Company issued 145,000 equity units at CAD\$1.00 per unit pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$0.1 million (CAD\$0.1 million). Each equity unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$1.15 per underlying common share for a period of one year from the closing of the private placement.

In April and May 2021, the Company issued a total of 5,048,587 equity units at CAD\$0.85 per unit pursuant to private placements for gross proceeds of \$3.5 million (CAD\$4.3 million). Each equity unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$1.00 per underlying common share for a period of three years from the closing of the private placements.

In December 2021, the Company issued 148,000 equity units at CAD\$0.85 per unit pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$0.1 million (CAD\$0.1 million). Each equity unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$1.00 per underlying common share for a period of three years from the closing of the private placement.

In March 2022, the Company issued 4,727,192 equity units at CAD\$0.48 per unit pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$1.8 million (CAD\$2.3 million) (including 662,676 equity units issued to a relative of the Chief Executive Officer / Chairman of the Company). Each equity unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$0.50 per underlying common share for a period of either three or five years from the closing of the private placement.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 13. Shareholders' equity (deficiency) (continued)

#### (a) Common shares (continued)

In April 2022, the Company issued 400,000 equity units at CAD\$0.48 per unit pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$0.2 million (CAD\$0.2 million). Each equity unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$0.50 per underlying common share for a period of three years from the closing of the private placement.

In June 2022, the Company issued 2,090,454 equity units (including 1,923,787 equity units issued to a relative of the Chief Executive Officer / Chairman of the Company) at CAD\$0.30 per unit pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$0.5 million (CAD\$0.6 million). Each equity unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$0.30 per underlying common share for a period of three years from the closing of the private placement.

In August and September 2022, the Company issued 11,494,256 equity units (including 666,667 equity units issued to an officer of the Company to settle CAD\$0.2 million of promissory notes) at CAD\$0.24 per unit pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$2.1 million (CAD\$2.8 million). Each equity unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of CAD\$0.30 per underlying common share for a period of five years from the closing of the private placement.

#### (b) Stock options

The Company's amended stock option plan has been approved as a rolling 10% plan that allows for reservation of a number of common shares under the plan equal to 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares on an undiluted basis. Additionally, the plan is a reloading plan, which allows for the number of common shares reserved for issuance related to the options under the plan to automatically become eligible to be reallocated pursuant to stock option-based grants upon option expiry, cancellation or exercise. The Company may grant options to its directors, officers, employees and consultants. The majority of options fully vest over one to three years and have a five-year term. The options are settled by way of the issuance of equity instruments of the Company ("equity-settled").

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)
Outstanding, December 31, 2020	988,366	\$ 1.43
Granted	550,000	0.86
Expired	(913,366)	1.29
Outstanding, December 31, 2021	625,000	1.14
Granted	1,180,000	0.43
Expired	(325,000)	0.69
Forfeited	(75,000)	0.66
Outstanding, December 31, 2022	1,405,000	\$ 0.67

The fair value of each option granted is estimated as of the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following weighted average assumptions were used in arriving at the weighted average fair values of \$0.18 per option and \$0.35 per option associated with stock options granted during the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively:

	2022	2021
Risk-free interest rate	2.2%	0.5%
Expected life	3.0 years	2.6 years
Expected volatility	91%	91%
Share price at grant date	CAD\$0.42	CAD\$0.86
Expected dividends	Nil	Nil

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 13. Shareholders' equity (deficiency) (continued)

#### (b) Stock options (continued)

The following table summarizes information about the options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2022.

Range of Exercise Prices (CAD)	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Life (years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD)	Number Exercisable
\$0.16 - \$0.18	440,000	3.07	\$ 0.17	320,000
\$0.54 - \$0.91	790,000	3.49	0.72	370,000
\$1.52	150,000	1.89	1.52	150,000
\$3.01	25,000	1.16	3.01	25,000
	1,405,000	3.14	\$ 0.67	865,000

The number of options exercisable at December 31, 2022 was 865,000 (2021 - 366,667) with a weighted average exercise price of CAD\$0.74 (2021 - CAD\$1.25).

#### (c) Restricted stock units

The Company's long term incentive plan allows for the reservation of a number of common shares not to exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares on an undiluted basis less the number of common shares reserved under the Company's amended stock option plan. The Company may grant restricted stock units ("RSUs") to directors, officers, employees, and consultants. RSUs are settled on exercise through the issuance of common shares.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, 7,038,454 RSUs were granted (2021 - 3,116,500 RSUs were granted). The RSUs vest over a period of zero to three years. The Company estimates the fair value of RSUs based on the market price of the underlying stock on the date of grant. During the year ended December 31, 2022, 1,500,461 RSUs were granted to four vendors to settle trade payables of \$0.28 million; the grant date fair value (equal to the closing stock price on the grant date) of the 1,500,461 RSUs was \$0.31 million (recognized in share capital), resulting in a loss on payables extinguishment of \$0.03 million (recognized in profit or loss). During the year ended December 31, 2021, 643,000 RSUs were granted to two vendors to settle trade payables of \$0.3 million; the grant date fair value (equal to the closing stock prices on the respective grant dates) of the 643,000 RSUs was \$0.5 million (recognized in share capital), resulting in a loss on payables extinguishment of \$0.2 million (recognized in profit or loss).

	Number of restricted stock units	Weighted average grant date fair value (USD)
Outstanding, December 31, 2020	11,816,636	\$ 1.23
Granted	3,116,500	0.61
Exercised	(2,664,623)	1.02
Forfeited	(10,000)	0.59
Outstanding, December 31, 2021	12,258,513	1.12
Granted	7,038,454	0.33
Exercised	(3,315,597)	0.84
Forfeited	(22,299)	1.20
Outstanding, December 31, 2022	15,959,071	\$ 0.82

The number of RSUs exercisable at December 31, 2022 was 15,834,073 (2021 - 12,155,986).

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 13. Shareholders' equity (deficiency) (continued)

#### (d) Deferred share units

The Company's deferred share unit plan limits the maximum number of Common Shares issuable pursuant to outstanding deferred share units ("DSUs") at any time to 5% of the aggregate number of issued and outstanding Common Shares, provided that the combined maximum number of Common Shares issuable by the Company pursuant to outstanding DSUs and all of its other security-based compensation arrangements may not exceed 10% of the Common Shares outstanding from time to time. The Company may grant DSUs to directors. DSUs are settled on exercise through the issuance of common shares.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, 1,080,251 DSUs were granted (2021 – 409,663). The DSUs fully vest at grant date. The Company estimates the fair value of DSUs based on the market price of the underlying stock on the date of grant.

	Number of deferred share units	Weighted average grant date fair value (USD)
Outstanding and exercisable, December 31, 2020	516,907	\$ 1.10
Granted	409,663	0.50
Outstanding and exercisable, December 31, 2021	926,570	0.83
Granted	1,080,251	0.17
Exercised	(334,730)	0.76
Outstanding and exercisable, December 31, 2022	1,672,091	\$ 0.42

#### (e) Warrant liability

The following table summarizes the changes in liability-classified common share purchase warrants outstanding.

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)	Liability amount
Outstanding, December 31, 2020	36,570,943	\$ 2.35	\$ 4,112
Issued in connection with private placements	5,532,598	1.01	2,127
Issued in connection with convertible debenture	300,000	0.93	126
Expired	(25,840,953)	2.02	-
Revaluation of warrant liability	-	-	(4,798)
Outstanding, December 31, 2021	16,562,588	2.39	1,567
Issued in connection with private placements	18,711,902	0.35	3,183
Exercised	(101,356)	1.15	-
Expired	(5,965,709)	2.45	-
Revaluation of warrant liability	-	-	(3,937)
Outstanding, December 31, 2022	29,207,425	\$ 1.08	\$ 813

The following table summarizes information about liability-classified warrants outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2022.

Exercise Price (CAD)	Number Outstanding and Exercisable	Weighted Average Remaining Life (years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD)
\$0.30 - \$0.74	19,311,902	3.99	\$ 0.37
\$0.93 - \$1.00	5,496,587	1.43	1.00
\$2.54	600,000	1.00	2.54
\$4.60	3,798,936	0.43	4.60
	29,207,425	2.98	\$ 1.08

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 13. Shareholders' equity (deficiency) (continued)

#### (e) Warrant liability (continued)

Under IFRS, the prescribed accounting treatment for warrants, with an exercise price denominated in a foreign currency, is to treat these warrants as a liability measured at fair value with subsequent changes in fair value each reporting period accounted for through profit or loss. The initial fair value of these warrants is determined using the Black Scholes option pricing model.

The Company's warrants are presented as a current liability on the consolidated statements of financial position. Each full warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company. As these warrants are exercised, the fair value of the recorded warrant liability on the date of exercise is included in share capital along with the proceeds from the exercise. If these warrants expire, the related decrease in warrant liability is recognized in profit or loss, as part of the change in fair value of warrant liability.

The fair value of the warrants not publicly listed is determined using the Black Scholes option pricing model at initial issue date and at each reporting period, unless the warrants are listed, in which case the initial trading value is used.

The changes in fair value of the unlisted liability-classified warrants were based on several factors including changes in the market price of the Company's shares to CAD\$0.14 on December 31, 2022 from CAD\$0.51 on December 31, 2021, and CAD\$0.94 on December 31, 2020, the revaluation of 18.7 million new liability classified warrants issued in the current year, as well as decreases in the remaining terms of the various series of warrants, and changes in estimated future volatility of our common shares which represents a level 3 input in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of the warrants is subject to significant volatility. Gains and losses resulting from the revaluation of warrant liability are non-cash and do not impact the Company's cash flows.

The weighted average fair value of the warrants (which were all unlisted) issued during the year ended December 31, 2022 was \$0.21 per warrant (2021 - \$0.44 per warrant), using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following weighted average assumptions:

	Year ended December 31, 2022		Year ended December 31, 2021	
	Issued in connection with private placements	Issued in connection with private placements	Issued in connection with private placements	Issued in connection with debenture
Number of warrants issued	18,711,902	5,532,598	300,000	
Risk-free interest rate	3.1%	0.5%	1.2%	
Expected life	4.6 years	2.9 years	4.0 years	
Expected volatility	99%	106%	100%	
Share price at grant date (CAD)	\$0.36	\$0.88	\$0.86	

#### (f) Per share amounts

The basic and diluted loss per share have been calculated based on the weighted average shares outstanding:

	2022	2021
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	254,422,707	239,867,716

The effect of any potential exercise of convertible debenture, warrants, stock options, restricted stock units, and deferred share units outstanding is excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share in periods where the effect would be anti-dilutive.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 14. Expenses by nature

Presentation of expenses is based on the function of each expense. The following details provide a breakdown of the components of the research and development and general and administrative expenses classified by nature.

	2022	2021
<b>Research and development expenses:</b>		
Operating expenses, net of recoveries	\$ 1,509	\$ 1,401
Personnel costs (short-term employee benefits)	1,381	1,605
Government assistance (COVID-19 payroll subsidy)	-	(34)
Share-based payment transaction costs	705	783
Amortization and depreciation	743	834
Impairment of intangible assets	1,278	-
Total research and development expenses	\$ 5,616	\$ 4,589
<b>Pre-commercialization, general and administrative expenses:</b>		
Pre-commercialization expenses, net of discounts	\$ 3,377	\$ 6,694
General expenses, net of recoveries	459	819
Personnel costs (short-term employee benefits)	1,418	1,768
Government assistance (COVID-19 payroll subsidy)	-	(60)
Share-based payment transaction costs	1,687	1,839
Amortization and depreciation	264	272
Total general and administrative expenses	\$ 7,205	\$ 11,332

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company determined that it no longer intended to perform further research or commercialize the technologies relating to certain intangible assets (unrelated to the Company's lead compound, apabetalone), thus an impairment of \$1.3 million was recognized.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company received \$0.1 million (CAD\$0.1 million) of COVID-19 payroll subsidy government assistance from the National Research Council of Canada Industrial Research Assistance Program's Innovation Assistance Program. The payroll subsidy was recognized as an offset to salary expense (allocated to research and development expenses and general and administrative expenses).

#### Partnership with EVERSANA

In June 2021, the Company entered into a partnership with EVERSANA Life Science Services, LLC ("EVERSANA"). EVERSANA supported the planned commercialization of apabetalone for the treatment of COVID-19 in the United States, Canada and any other countries agreed upon in the future as Emergency Use Authorization and/or a New Drug Application or equivalent if issued or approved in said countries. EVERSANA provides fully integrated commercialization services including market access, agency services, clinical and commercial field teams, medical science liaisons, channel management, patient services, health economics and outcomes research, and compliance.

In April 2022, the Company and EVERSANA expanded its partnership to include cardiovascular and pulmonary arterial hypertension indications (the "Amendment"). In connection with the Amendment, if the Company and EVERSANA had not launched a product by July 1, 2022, the Company will make monthly payments to EVERSANA, commencing in July 2022, equal to 50% of the deferred fees for the corresponding month twelve months prior. The Company has not yet made any such payments.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, EVERSANA completed pre-commercialization activities in the amount of \$3.6 million (2021 - \$7.2 million), with 25% (and up to 50% in the future) of the fees earned, \$0.9 million (2021 - \$1.8 million), being deferred. A total discount of \$0.2 million (2021 - \$0.5 million) on the pre-commercialization fees incurred in the year ended December 31, 2022 has been recognized as an offset to the long-term deferred fees liability and to pre-commercialization expenses to reflect the financing component of the deferred fees. The discount will be accreted over the term that is projected until settlement. \$1.3 million of deferred fees (\$1.0 million, net of a cumulative \$0.3 million discount) is included as Other long-term liability on the statement of financial position and are due when the Company generates subsequent apabetalone sales in

---

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 14. Expenses by nature (continued)

applicable indications. As at December 31, 2022, Trade and other payables includes \$10.1 million (2021 – \$5.5 million) owing to EVERSANA; amounts owing to EVERSANA bear interest at 7.25% per annum.

EVERSANA shall also be entitled to profit sharing in the amount of 3.0 - 4.5% of apabetalone sales in applicable indications in the United States and Canada during the five-year term of the partnership (commencing upon commercial launch). The Company and EVERSANA have mutually agreed to temporarily pause services. The Company is not obligated as at December 31, 2022 to incur pre-commercialization costs over the next twelve months. The parties may or may not resume services over the next twelve months.

### 15. Commitments and contingencies

As at December 31, 2022, the Group is committed to expenditures over the next twelve months of \$1.5 million (2021 – \$1.6 million) under various research and development contracts.

As at December 31, 2022, the Group is also party to a commercialization partnership (refer to Note 14); the parties have mutually agreed to temporarily pause services and the Group was not obligated as at December 31, 2022 to incur pre-commercialization costs over the next twelve months. The parties may or may not resume services over the next twelve months.

The July 2015 License Agreement between Resverlogix and Hepalink was amended effective June 17, 2022 such that Resverlogix agreed to pay up to CAD\$8.0 million of clinical development costs associated with apabetalone, including a global Phase 3 clinical trial (which Resverlogix intends to perform in any event), in China, Hong Kong, Taiwan and Macau, and if the costs incurred by Resverlogix after May 1, 2020 and up to December 31, 2023 total less than CAD\$8 million, then Resverlogix and Hepalink shall negotiate a mutually-agreeable timeframe regarding any difference, in principle by not later than June 30, 2024.

In July 2020, the Company entered into an agreement with a supplier to settle amounts owing by the Company, whereby the Company agreed to pay a reduced amount in three instalments of \$200,000, \$550,000 and \$550,000 on August 1, 2020, September 1, 2020 and October 1, 2020 respectively. The Company paid the August 1, 2020 instalment and has paid an additional \$825,000, but has not yet paid the remaining balance of \$275,000. Until the Company pays the remaining \$275,000, thereby satisfying its obligations pursuant to the agreement, it is possible that the supplier could assert that the Company is in default and could pursue any remedies that may be available to them.

The Company has not complied fully with the payment terms associated with certain amounts owing to certain vendors. Until the Company fully satisfies its obligations, it is possible that the vendors could assert that the Company is in default and could pursue any remedies available to them.

In 2021, the Company acquired certain intellectual property for: (a) \$400,000 paid in cash and (b) a \$600,000 milestone payment payable upon submission of a New Drug Application for apabetalone to the US Food and Drug Administration.

### 16. Related party transactions

Balances and transactions between the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Transactions between the Group and other related parties consist of key management personnel compensation and transactions, as well as transactions with Zenith.

#### Key management personnel

Key management personnel of the Group consist of its executive management and Board of Directors (as the Directors are considered to have control of the Company). In addition to the salaries and fees paid to key management, the Group also provides compensation to both groups under its share-based compensation plans. Compensation expenses paid to key management personnel were as follows:

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 16. Related party transactions (continued)

	2022	2021
Short-term benefits	\$ 1,191	\$ 1,328
Termination benefits	-	160
Equity-settled share-based payments	1,518	1,583
<b>Key management personnel compensation</b>	<b>\$ 2,709</b>	<b>\$ 3,071</b>

The promissory notes transactions the Company entered into with related parties are described in Note 10.

#### Related party transactions with Zenith

The Company and Zenith have several directors in common, and thus are considered related parties. The Company provides management and administrative services to Zenith pursuant to a Management Services Agreement dated June 3, 2013 between the Company and Zenith. The purpose of the agreement is to enable the Company to achieve greater utilization of its resources. As consideration for the services, Zenith pays the Company a service fee, consisting of salary and other compensation costs attributable to the services and reimbursable expenses incurred by Resverlogix in connection with the services.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company provided an aggregate of \$0.8 million (2021 – \$0.9 million) of services and reimbursable expenses, comprised of \$0.5 million (2021 – \$0.6 million) for management and administrative services, and \$0.4 million (2021 – \$0.4 million) of reimbursable expenses, less \$0.1 million (2021 – \$0.1 million) for services provided to Resverlogix by Zenith. The reimbursable expenses include proportionate share of rental payments and operating costs (for a laboratory and office that Resverlogix shares with Zenith) pursuant to a sublease that Resverlogix has in place with Zenith. As at December 31, 2022, Zenith owes the Company \$0.1 million (2021 – \$0.2 million). This balance is unsecured, payable on demand and non-interest bearing.

Effective January 1, 2015 the Company entered into a Services Agreement whereby Zenith supplies research services to the Company. The purpose of the agreement is to enable the Company to obtain access to specialized research services on a more cost-effective basis than other alternatives. During the year ended December 31, 2022, Zenith provided \$0.01 million of research services (2021 – \$0.02 million). At December 31, 2022 the Company owed Zenith \$12 thousand related to work performed under the agreement (2021 – \$3 thousand).

#### Hepalink

As at December 31, 2022, Hepalink held 32.1% (2021 – 35.1%) of the Company's outstanding common shares and is considered to have significant influence over Resverlogix.

As described in Note 11, on May 13, 2021, the Company closed a US\$6.0 million secured convertible debenture (the "Debenture") with Hepalink. The Debenture bears interest at 10% per annum, payable on the May 13, 2023 maturity date. Subsequent to December 31, 2022, the Debenture was further amended to extend the maturity date to May 13, 2024, and to increase the interest rate to 12% per annum effective May 14, 2023. Hepalink may elect to convert the principal amount of the Debentures and accrued and unpaid interest thereon into common shares of the Company at a conversion price equal to the lesser of CAD\$0.93 per share and the 5-day volume weighted average trading price of the common shares on the date of conversion. The Company granted Hepalink a security interest in all of its assets, including its patents and other intellectual property, as security for its obligations under the Debenture.

On July 8, 2015, the Company closed a license of apabetalone for China, Hong Kong, Taiwan and Macau (the "Territories") for all indications with Hepalink. The license between the Company and Hepalink stipulates that Hepalink is responsible for certain clinical and development costs in the Territories, including a patient population that was included in the Company's Phase 3 BETonMACE trial. As described in Note 15, the July 2015 License Agreement was amended effective June 17, 2022 such that Resverlogix agreed to pay up to CAD\$8.0 million of clinical development costs associated with apabetalone, including a global Phase 3 clinical trial (which Resverlogix intends to perform in any event), in the Territories and if the costs incurred by Resverlogix after May 1, 2020 and up to December 31, 2023 total less than CAD\$8 million, then Resverlogix and Hepalink shall negotiate a mutually-agreeable timeframe regarding any difference, in principle by not later than June 30, 2024.



## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for number of shares)

### 17. Income taxes

The provision for income taxes differs from the amount which would be obtained by applying the combined statutory federal and provincial income tax rate to the net loss in the year. A reconciliation of the expected tax and the actual provision for income taxes is as follows:

	2022	2021
Expected tax recovery - 23% (2021 - 23%)	\$ (826)	\$ (5,695)
Revaluation of the royalty preferred shares	(1,610)	2,921
Revaluation of the fair value of the warrant liability	(906)	(1,104)
Revaluation of the fair value of the derivative liability	33	(20)
Share-based payments	550	603
Long term debt including accretion	79	60
Other	(156)	48
Deferred tax assets not recognized	2,854	3,199
<b>Income tax expense</b>	<b>\$ 18</b>	<b>\$ 12</b>

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable income will be available, against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized. The components of the unrecognized net deferred tax asset are as follows:

	2022	2021
Non-capital losses	\$ 75,534	\$ 72,820
Scientific research and experimental development expenditures	8,295	8,163
Share issue costs and debt issuance costs	195	422
Other	(38)	(273)
<b>Unrecognized deferred tax</b>	<b>\$ 83,986</b>	<b>\$ 81,132</b>

The Group has non-capital losses of approximately \$328.4 million (2021 - \$316.6 million) available to reduce future years' taxable income expiring at various dates between 2026 and 2042. As at December 31, 2022, the Group has non-refundable federal investment tax credits of approximately \$8.0 million (2021 - \$7.9 million) which are available to reduce future taxes payable, subject to approval by Canada Revenue Agency and expiring on various dates between 2026 and 2042. The Group has unclaimed scientific research and development expenditures available to reduce future years' taxable income of approximately \$36.1 million (2021 - \$35.5 million) over an indefinite future period. The potential benefits of these tax pools have not been recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

### 18. Subsequent event

#### Amendment/extension of Debenture

On March 17, 2023, the maturity date of the Debenture, and the corresponding payment date of interest thereon, were both extended by one year from May 13, 2023 to May 13, 2024. In connection with the extension, the interest rate was amended from 10% to 12% per annum, commencing on May 14, 2023.